The sensitivity analysis shows the effect on the consolidated statements of income of assumed
changes in interest rates on the net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate of
financial assets held at December 31, 2011 and 2010.  There is no other impact on equity other
than those affecting profit and loss.

Fair value interest rate risk
The Group accounts for its debt investments at fair value. Changes in benchmark interest rate
will cause changes in the fair value of quoted debt instruments.

The basic sensitivity analysis assumes that the bond s standard deviation on its historical yield
for the past one year provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible change in bond
prices.  In establishing the relative range of bond yields based on historical standard deviation,
the Group assumes a 99% confidence level.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated
future bond yields using a sensitivity approach.  Items affecting profit and loss are bonds
classified as FVPL and items affecting equity account are bonds classified as AFS.

  Increase (Decrease)

2011
Change in relative

average yield

Effect
on income
before tax

Effect on
equity

AFS investments +0.90% to + 45.38% P=  P=82,253,091
 -0.90% to  45.38%  (70,779,901)
FVPL investments +0.00% to + 32.91% 165,896,501
 -0.00% to  32.91% (151,070,552)

  Increase (Decrease)

2010
Change in relative

average yield

Effect
on income
before tax Effect on equity

AFS investments +0.23% to + 86.78% P=  P=6,591,344
 -0.23% to  86.78%  (6,030,483)
FVPL investments +2.70% to + 21.76% 1,511,724
 -2.70% to  21.76% (1,474,444)

Page 116

- 58 -

*SGVMC312713*

The annual standard deviation of the changes in the bonds  historical yield ranges from 0.00%
to 45.38% and 0.23% to 86.78% in 2011 and 2010, respectively.  With 99% confidence level,
the returns could range between 0.00% to 825.67% and 0.32% to 602.89% of the average
yield in 2011 and 2010, respectively.

b. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group s investment in stocks listed in the PSE index (PSEi).  For investments
in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The basic sensitivity analysis assumes that the stocks  standard deviation on its historical yield
for the past one year provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible changes in prices
of the stock investments.  In establishing the relative range of the stock investment yields
based on historical standard deviation, the Group assumes a 99% confidence level.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated
future yield of the stock investments using a sensitivity approach.

  Increase (Decrease)

2011
Change in PSEi
average returns

Effect
on income
before tax

Effect on
 equity

AFS investments +71.96% P=  P=2,901,666,327
 -71.96%  (2,901,666,327)

  Increase (Decrease)

2010
Change in PSEi
 average returns

Effect
on income
before tax

Effect on
 equity

AFS investments +65.46% P=  P=2,393,972,674
 -65.46%  (2,393,972,674)

The annual standard deviation of the PSEi is approximately 30.89% and 28.14%, and with
99% confidence level, the returns could be +/- 71.96% and +/- 65.46% from the average
returns in 2011 and 2010, respectively.  There are no outstanding stock investments listed in
PSE that are classified as FVPL as of December 31, 2011 and 2010.

c. Price interest risk of mutual funds

The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the fund s net asset value due to its market
risk exposures.

The basic sensitivity analysis assumes that the related market indices  standard deviation on its
historical yield for the past one year provides the basis for reasonably possible change in
prices of the investments in mutual funds.  In establishing the relative range of the market
indices  yields based on historical standard deviation, the Group assumes a 99% confidence
level.

Page 117

- 59 -

*SGVMC312713*

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated
future yield of the related market indices of the mutual funds using a sensitivity approach.
The effect on income before tax pertains to the changes in the fair value of mutual funds at
FVPL, while effect on equity arises from changes in the fair value of mutual funds classified
as AFS.

  Increase (Decrease)

2011
Change in relative

average return

Effect
on income
before tax

Effect on
 equity

Mutual funds +0.54% to +60.35% P=4,555,893 P=60,231,545
 -0.54% to -60.35% (4,555,893) (60,231,545)

  Increase (Decrease)

2010
Change in relative

average return

Effect
on income
before tax

Effect on
 equity

Mutual funds +0.69% to +51.21% P=20,427,864 P=44,888,415
 -0.69% to -51.21% (20,427,864) (44,888,415)

The annual standard deviation of the yield of related indices ranges from 0.54% to 60.35% and
0.69% to 51.21% in 2011 and 2010, respectively.  With 99% confidence level, the returns
could range between 1.25% to 140.39% and 1.60% to 119.14% from the average returns in
2011 and 2010, respectively.

d. Foreign exchange risks

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rate.  The Group takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financials and cash flows.  This arises